The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its investments in fixed income securities,

insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held. Interest rate risk is managed by the Company on an

ongoing basis. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk sensitive insurance and reinsurance contracts

and fixed income securities are, as follows:

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other

variables held constant, showing the impact on equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant

effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate/profit yield risk but to demonstrate the impact due

to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these variables are non-linear.

Change in interest

rate

Impact on profit after

tax and equity*

Impact on profit after

tax and equity

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the

previous financial period.

+100 basis points

-100 basis points

-100 basis points

+100 basis points

Fixed income securities

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts

Fixed income securities

73

Registration No.

197801000983 (38000-U)

RHB INSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

34. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(d) Operational risk

35. REGULATORY CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

Note 2023 2022

RM '000 RM '000

Eligible Tier 1 Capital

Share capital (paid-up) 16 100,000 100,000

Retained earnings 532,990 451,288

Eligible Tier 2 Capital

Share-based payment reserve 18 555   128

633,545 551,416

Amount deducted from capital (576)   (5,584)

Total capital available 632,969 545,832

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people, systems

and/or external events, which also includes IT and legal risk but excludes strategic and reputation risk.

The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks but by initiating a rigorous control framework

and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Company is able to manage the risks. Controls

include effective segregation of duties, access controls, authorisation and reconciliation procedures, staff

training and evaluation procedures, including the use of Internal Audit.

[…]

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contract (continued)

(v) Presentation (continued)

The Company assessed historical information available and determined that all reasonable and

supportable information necessary for applying the full retrospective approach was not available for

groups of insurance contracts issued prior to 2020. The Company elected to apply the modified

retrospective approach, which was intended to achieve the closest possible outcome to the full

retrospective application maximising the use of available information.

Transition

The Company will apply the requirements retrospectively on the transition date of 1 January 2022.

The Company has assessed the practicability of applying the full retrospective approach to all group

of insurance contracts that had unexpired risk prior to the transition date.

79

Registration No.

197801000983 (38000-U)

RHB INSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

37. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)   MFRS 17 Insurance Contract (continued)

(vi) Financial effects

As reported as at

31.12.2021

Impact of

adoption of

MFRS 17

Restated balance

as at 1.1.2022

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 20,760   -   20,760

Right of use assets - property office 4,787   -   4,787

Intangible assets - computer software 25,421   -   25,421

Investments 1,027,359   -   1,027,359

Reinsurance contract assets 435,342   (24,151)   411,191

Insurance receivables 47,901   (47,901)   -

Other assets 48,169   3,510   51,679

Tax recoverable 1,029   -   1,029

Deferred tax assets 3,271   (3,271)   -

Cash and cash equivalents 130,288   -   130,288

Total assets 1,744,327   (71,813)   1,672,514

Equity

Share capital 100,000   -   100,000

Retained earnings 476,853   31,921   508,774

Total equity 576,853   31,921   608,774

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 1,068,687   (108,092)   960,595

Reinsurance contract liabilities -   11,860   11,860

Deferred tax liabilities -   6,809   6,809

Insurance payables 14,311   (14,311)   -

Lease liabilities 6,565   -   6,565

Other liabilities 77,911   -   77,911

Total liabilities 1,167,474   (103,734)   1,063,740

Total equity and liabilities 1,744,327   (71,813)   1,672,514

The following table reconciles the opening of statement of financial position and the related impact of

the adoption of MFRS 17 as at 1 January 2022:

80

Registration No.

197801000983 (38000-U)

RHB INSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

37. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)   MFRS 17 Insurance Contract (continued)

(vi) Financial effects (continued)

As reported as at

31.12.2022

Impact of

adoption of

MFRS 17

Restated balance

as at 31.12.2022

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 20,584   -   20,584

Right of use assets - property office 2,124   -   2,124

Intangible assets - computer software 28,102   -   28,102

Investments 1,045,819   -   1,045,819

Reinsurance contract assets 505,599   (18,339)   487,260

Insurance receivables 51,601   (51,601)   -

Other assets 43,554   3,264   46,818

Tax recoverable 5,604   -   5,604

Deferred tax assets 5,584   (5,584)   -

Cash and cash equivalents 91,987   -   91,987

Total assets 1,800,558   (72,260)   1,728,298

Equity

Share capital 100,000   -   100,000

Retained earnings 451,286   18,257   469,543

Shared-based payment reserve 128   -   128

Total equity 551,414   18,257   569,671

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 1,171,547   (107,014)   1,064,533

Reinsurance contract liabilities -   17,878   17,878

Deferred tax liabilities -   181   181

Insurance payables 1,562   (1,562)   -

Lease liabilities 2,348   -   2,348

Other liabilities 73,687   -   73,687

Total liabilities 1,249,144   (90,517)   1,158,627

Total equity and liabilities 1,800,558   (72,260)   1,728,298

The following table reconciles the opening of statement of financial position and the related impact of

the adoption of MFRS 17 as at 31 December 2022:

81

Registration No.

197801000983 (38000-U)

RHB INSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

37. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)   MFRS 17 Insurance Contract (continued)

(vi) Financial effects (continued)

RM '000

Retained earnings

At 31 December 2021, as previously reported 476,853

Impact of initial application of MFRS 17 42,001

Effect of taxation (10,080)